26.04.2024
Arguments concluded on : 06.02.2026
Date of Judgment : 24.02.2026
Final Decision : Decreed 

J U D G M E N T

1. Vide  this  judgement,  this  court  shall  dispose  of  the  suit  filed  by the

plaintiff against the defendant for recovery of  Rs.1,08,80,000/- (Rupees One Crore

Eight Lakhs Eighty Thousand only) alongwith pendent lite interest.

INTRODUCTION

a). The  present  commercial  suit  has  been  instituted  by  the  plaintiff  seeking

recovery of Rs.1,08,80,000/- towards loss of profits arising out of cancellation of 8

Group PNRs (640 seats) for Delhi – Goa and Goa- Delhi sector for travel between

[...]

Plaintiff and, thus, the offer was not accepted by the Plaintiff. That as a result of the

Defendant's failure to resolve the Plaintiff's grievances, the Plaintiff was constrained

to  issue  a  legal  notice  dated  31.07.2023  to  the  Defendant  demanding  the

aforementioned amount of profits, i.e., Rs. 1,08,80,000/- (Rupees One Crore Eight

Lakhs  Eighty  Thousand)  along with  legal  fees  of  Rs.55,000/-  (Rupees  Fifty-Five

Thousand)  from  the  Defendant.  That,  while  the  Defendant  sent  its  reply  dated

01.09.2023 to the legal notice, the Defendant, however, failed to comply with the

demands of the Plaintiff in the legal notice. Since the Plaintiff booked a total of 640

[...]

Further, it has been alleged that the Defendant itself sold

these tickets, thus depriving the Plaintiff of the profit it could have made. It is not in

dispute that the Plaintiff  had paid only 25% of the total  sale consideration of the

tickets  at  the  time of  booking,  amounting to  Rs.  4,82,280/-  (Rupees  Four  Lakhs

Eighty-Two Thousand Two Hundred and Eighty). It is further not in dispute that this

amount was refunded to the Plaintiff on 25.08.2023, following the cancellation of the

PNRs.

(c). It is further submitted that the present Suit seeking damages against the

Defendant is not maintainable as the Plaintiff has failed to show actual loss suffered